

C.A. Nos. 16-16122, 16-16131, 16-16132

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RAFAEL MATEOS-SANDOVAL, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SONOMA, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Honorable Thelton E. Henderson, Presiding
(DC No. 3:11-CV-05817-TEH)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
County of San Diego
By MORRIS G. HILL, Senior Deputy (Bar No. 97621)
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
Telephone: (619) 531-5510
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California State
Association of Counties

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-ii-
I IDENTIFICATION OF PARTIES SUPPORTED AND CONSENT TO FILE	1
II STATEMENT WHETHER AFFIRMANCE OR REVERSAL SUPPORTED	1
III CORPORATE DISCLOSURE AND IDENTITY STATEMENT	1
IV STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT	2
V ARGUMENT	2
A. Summary	2
B. State Law Is Not County Policy	3
C. The Fourth Amendment Should Not Be Interpreted To Protect Possession Of Property More Broadly Than Personal Liberty	8
VI CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Alviso v. Sonoma Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 186 Cal.App.4th 198 (2010)	7
Baker v. McCollan, 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	8
Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County, Oklahoma v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	7
Case v. Eslinger, 555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	5
City of Los Angeles v. Heller, 475 U.S. 796 (1986)	4
Lee v. City of Chicago, 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
Monell v. Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	4, 5, 6
Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	6, 7
United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	8
Scofield v. City of Hillsborough, 862 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1988)	5

STATUTES

California Vehicle Code	
Section 14602.6	3, 6
Section 14602.6(a)(1)	2, 3, 6, 7, 10
Section 15	6
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 29(a)(2)	1
Rule 29(a)(4)	1
Rule 29(a)(4)(A)	1
Rule 29(a)(4)(D)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd.)

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure (cont'd.)	
Rule 29(a)(4)(E)	2
Rule 29(a)(4)(F)	2
42 United States Code	
Section 1983	3, 4, 6, 7, 10
